
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 6th January 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 15th January 2015, is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP   

 

 

 Mr R Murphy, Local Chief Officer (Huntingdonshire System), Mr I 
Weller, Older People Programme Lead and Ms S Shuttlewood, 
Acting Director of Performance and Delivery, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, will be in attendance 
for these items.  
 

 

 (a) Hospital Accountability   
 

 

  To receive a presentation on hospital accountability. 
 

 

 (b) Performance  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 

  To receive performance data from Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital.  
 

 

5. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE THEMATIC GROUP  (Pages 11 
- 12) 

 

 

 To consider a report on the work of the Children and Young People  



 

 

Strategic Partnership Group. 
 
Ms S Tabbitt, Huntingdonshire Head of Localities and Partnerships, 
and Ms S Stent, Principal of Huntingdonshire Regional College, will 
be in attendance for this item. 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Leisure and Health on the 
progress and future plans of the Huntingdonshire Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

7. REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING  (Pages 25 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Housing Strategy Manager on the 
performance of the Safer Homes Service and on options for the 
future of the service. 
 

T Reed 
388203 

 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider performance against the key activities identified in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for 2014/15 for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2014. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

9. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 

 To receive an update from Councillor R C Carter on the 
Cambridgeshire Health Committee. 
 

 

10. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL BEING 
PANEL) - PROGRESS  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

12. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Panel. (TO FOLLOW). 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

   
 Dated this 276 day of January 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 



 

 

 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 
have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as 
[...]
inutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please 
contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 January 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I J Curtis, M Francis, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, Mrs R E Mathews and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
R C Carter and R Fuller. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and T D 

Sanderson. 
, 

70. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE   
 

 The Chairman announced that in accordance with Section 100B (4) 
(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 he proposed to admit this 
matter as an urgent item to enable the Panel to appoint replacement 
representatives to attend a meeting scheduled for 17th February 
2015. 
 
Further to Minute No. 2014/ 66, owing to the unavailability of the 
previously appointed Members on the date of the Select Committee, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors R C Carter and P Kadaware be appointed to 

the Project Management Select Committee. 
 

72. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

73. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
January to 30th June 2015. Members noted that the item on the 
Review of Safer Homes Scheme Funding would be submitted to their 
next meeting. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

74. THE OCTAGON, STATION ROAD, ST IVES   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite and J A Gray were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 2014/63, consideration was given to a report 
by the Estates Management Surveyor (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on the options for the future use of the Octagon, 
Station Road, St Ives and on the issues raised by the petition relating 
to the building. The Panel also had the benefit of additional 
information submitted by Mrs L Wright. 
 
It was reported that the Council was in the process of reviewing its 
estate and that three proposals had been received relating to the 
Octagon but no decision had yet been made. The decision would be 
based on the business cases submitted. The Council would have to 
be satisfied that the successful bidder’s proposal was financially 
viable. 
 
A Member commented that the building should be brought back into 
use but the Council should decide what is in the interests of the whole 
District. St Ives already had a number of community facilities. In 
response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed that the 
Council was not seeking to dispose of the freehold of the building. 
The potential areas for negotiation and terms for an agreement were 
noted. 
 
Following consideration of the report, the Panel concluded that it was 
satisfied with the process that the Council had established to 
determine the use to which the Octagon would be put in the future. 
Members stressed that they supported bringing the building into 
public use and the principle that it should provide good value for the 
tax-payer. In the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that no further action be taken in respect of the petition 
relating to the Octagon, Station Road, St Ives, which was 
submitted to the last meeting. 

 

75. THE HEALTH ECONOMY   
 

 (Executive Councillor T D Sanderson was in attendance for the 
discussion on this item).  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Managing Director (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the potential priorities 
and scope of the Panel’s work on the local health economy. It was 
intended that the deliberations would inform the forthcoming Away 
Day. 
 
Members were informed that the aim was to make Overview and 
Scrutiny more effective by broadening the debate on health matters. 
A primary concern was the way health related services responded to 
the growth in the population. Various themes were put forward for 
investigation. The Panel discussed extensively community 

2



engagement and the role of Members. Financial austerity was 
expected to continue with local government having to accept a 
significant proportion of the cuts. The District Council would have to 
cease some of its activities and it was hoped to establish a new 
relationship with residents to enable them to identify what was 
important for them and how they would respond. Councillors would be 
integral to this process, which would promote community resilience. In 
order to encourage public participation, it would be necessary to 
make the process relevant to residents. The Communications section 
was in the process of carrying out research on the best ways of 
engaging communities. Comment was made that the District 
Council’s activities should form part of a single conversation involving 
all levels of local government. 
 
Having considered other suggestions for inclusion in the Panel’s work 
programme, it was agreed to receive reports: 
 

• on the current state of Neighbourhood Planning within the 
Council and how it was likely to develop and how it might 
promote community resilience; 

• on community engagement, including examples of good 
practice; 

• on the impact of Welfare Reforms, including fuel poverty and 
how it was defined; 

• reviewing the Council’s Equalities Impact Assessment 
arrangements, and 

• on the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places and 
hospital capacity. 

 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel was informed that 
work on the diverse range of service areas was co-ordinated through 
the Corporate Plan. Having agreed to continue the discussion on the 
future work programme at the Away Day, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

76. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Cambridgeshire Health Committee 
Decsion Statement for the meeting held on 11th December 2015 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

77. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

78. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL SOCIAL WELL BEING 
PANEL) - PROGRESS   

 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. Having decided to defer the update on Redesign of Mental 

3



Health services to a later meeting, it was agreed to undertake some 
preparatory work in advance of the visit by representatives of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital in April. With this in mind, Members 
requested copies of the Care Quality Commission report following its 
recent inspection of the Hospital. 
 

79. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 151st edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



  4
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 r

e
la

ti
n

g
 t

o
 a

n
y
 c

o
n

s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
n

e
g

o
ti
a

ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
c
o

n
te

m
p
la

te
d

 c
o

n
s
u

lt
a
ti
o

n
s
 o

r 
n

e
g

o
ti
a

ti
o

n
s
 i

[...]
re being explored further focus on strengthening the Area 
Partnerships where delivery of work takes place. 
 

Membership of the Hunts Area Partnership includes representation from statutory 
organisations; the voluntary sector and a range of community partnerships and 
initiatives.  Huntingdonshire District Council representatives are… 
 

Officers:  Jon Collen   Housing  
   Louise Sboui  Corporate Office  
 

Elected Member: Cllr Tom Sanderson  
 
 

Priorities 2014-7 
 

Priorities for the current plan were developed from our October 2014 meeting where 
attendance was opened to a wide range of people from partner organisations; other 
partnerships and community groups.  Participants heard pitches from partners who 
wanted to take forward initiatives but needed partnership support. They were then 
invited to participate in a market place where they could explore ideas further and 
offer support to projects they were interested in taking forward.  The current Area 
Plan was developed from expressions of interest. 
 

The Area Plan consequently comprises the following projects  
 

Priority  Actions/Projects  

1. Promoting emotional 
wellbeing and supporting 
young people with 
emerging mental health 
problems 

2 community based projects in St. Neots and 
Godmanchester that promote emotional wellbeing and 
resilience (prevention) and build community capacity to 
support young people with emerging mental health 
problems while they wait for; are receiving or transitioning 
from health services  

2. Reduce the impact of a) data sharing with HDC that that will enable the County 

Agenda Item 5

11



Child Poverty in Hunts Council Educational Welfare Benefits team to identify and 
target people who are eligible for Free School Meals but 
not claiming  
 

b) work with a secondary school in Hunts to encourage the 
uptake of the ‘free school meal’ by teenagers whose 
parents/carers are claiming Free School Meals but who do 
not claim the meal 

3. Increasing 
Employability of young 
people and reducing the 
number of young people 
who are Not in Education, 
Employment or Training 

a) co-ordinating existing work, support and opportunities 
around employability to make best use of resources and 
develop pathways for young people 
 

b) a project based at Alconbury Weald that encourages 
participation in positive arts activities that also develop 
employability skills; offer qualifications and meet the 
employer opportunities. 
 

A pilot phase will begin in spring 2015 while 
support/funding is identified for a 3 year project  

4. Increasing Awareness 
of Child Sexual 
Exploitation 

Supporting the Community Safety Partnership’s priority by 
co-supporting an awareness raising programme that 
includes 6 performances of a theatre in education 
production for targeted groups; support for adults working 
with young people; co-ordination of local resources and an 
evaluation of impact 

5. Supporting New 
Communities 

a) Supporting New Communities through infrastructure 
and community initiatives  

• Alconbury 

• St. Neots 

• Godmanchester 
 

b) Priority 3b has a link to supporting new communities  

 
HDC are currently involved in the delivery of the following priorities  

• 2A sharing data to increase the up-take of Free School Meals.  This priority is 
not progressing due to database issues and lack of capacity  

• 3A HDC are partners on the working group taking forward the co-ordinated 
approach to employability  

• 4 HDC are supporting the delivery of the programme with admin support 
provided through Community Safety 

 

Points for Consideration  
 

1. There are commonalities across the priorities for the Hunts Children and 
Young People’s plan and the HDC Corporate Plan.  How can we ensure that 
going forward we work together to  

• Ensure a joined up approach 

• Share learning 

• Support the inclusion of children & young people in Corporate Plan 
priorities 

 

2. The Area Partnership provides a short briefing
[...]
oup.  The key health priorities of this group was: 
to improve the mental health and wellbeing of children and young people, 
reduce family deprivation, widen the participation of children and young 
people in education, employment and training 

• Received performance updates on the delivery of the Community Navigator 
programme 

15



www.yourlifeyourchoice.org.uk/media/71754/120220_comm%20navigators.
pdf. To date 528 navigations made.  Additionally a Community Navigator will 
be based in customer services at Pathfinder House once a month to deliver 
the service 

• Oversight of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG 5 year strategic 
plan, with the intention to receive regular updates and progress from the 
CCG. 
 

3.2 A significant proportion of the partnership meetings has been dedicated to 
receiving updates and information sharing with partners and wider organisation 
with issues relating to local health improvements initiatives.  Whilst this is 
absolutely relevant and valued by the partnership, there has been a void in a 
true joined up partnership approach to identifying and tackling some of the key 
health issues the residents of the district face.  Following the meeting in October 
a sub-group of the partnership has met to identify three key health priorities that 
would benefit from a joined up delivery approach to tackle the problem.  Using 
evidence based research and local intelligence; these have been identified as 
follows.  The priority number (in brackets) relates to the corresponding priority in 
the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy Appendix 2;- 

 

• Excess Weight (including Obesity) – Children and Adults (Priority 3) 

• Mental Health – Children and Adults (Priority 3) 

• Delivering Services for Older people to enable them to live independently, 
safely and well (Priority 2). 

  
 These priorities will be discussed and agreed at the Health and Wellbeing 
partnership meeting in January.  The process will then be to form 3 sepa
[...]
ing to undertake more expensive Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFGs). With the average Safer Homes intervention costing just £175, and the average 

DFG costing £6k, logic suggests that there is a ‘spend to save’ case for ongoing Council 

investment in Safer Homes, however this cannot obviously be substantiated through a 

case review. 

 

 

Recommendation(s):  

 

Officers recommend that the Council consider adopting Option 2 as set out in the Options 

Appraisal at Appendix 1:  

 

• HDC investment of £25k in 2015/16 and £10.4k from 2016/17 - 2018/19  

• Jointly commission with partners a new countywide service 

• Review the HDC funding position during 2016/17 to consider whether to fund after 
the end of the contract. 

 

on the basis that: 

1. The schemes contributes to objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing 

Strategy and this funding level is adequate to meet the needs that have been 

identified for vulnerable people in Huntingdonshire.  Huntingdonshire has an ageing 

population and a ‘whole systems’ approach to helping people to remain 

independent in their own homes is required across the public sector. 

 

2. Joint commissioning of a new service with other statutory partners will provide a 

consistent and enhanced service to older people across the county and meet the 

aims of the Cambs Older Peoples Strategy to work together on prevention.  

 

3. This option will deliver a reduction in budget in 2016/17 from £25k per year to 

£10.4k while maintaining a valuable service.  

 

4. Logic suggests that a number of Safer Homes assessments (costing on average 

£175), could potentially save the Council the need to spend on more expensive 

Disabled Facilities Grants (costing on average £6k).  

 

26



5. Ending HDC’s investment in the service will result in a drop in the number of 

interventions that would be made (from 2014/15), which means that a number of 

older and vulnerable people could be potentially at risk. 

 
6. A 
[...]
 the options for future investment 

 in Safer Homes, presented at Appendix 1.  Officers recommend the Council 

 consider adopting Option 2:  

 

1. HDC investment of £25k in 2015/16 and £10.4k from 2016/17 -2018/19 
2. Jointly commission with partners a new countywide service 
3. Review the HDC funding position during 2016/17 to consider whether to fund 

after the end of the contract. 
 

On the basis that: 

• The schemes contributes to objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan and 

Housing Strategy and this funding level is adequate to meet the needs that 

have been identified for vulnerable people in Huntingdonshire.  Huntingdonshire 

has an ageing population and a ‘whole systems’ approach to helping people to 

remain independent in their own homes is required across the public sector. 

 

• Joint commissioning of a new service with other statutory partners will provide a 

consistent and enhanced service to older people across the county and meet 

the aims of the Cambs Older Peoples Strategy to work together on prevention.  

 

• This option will deliver a reduction in budget in 2016/17 from £25k per year to 

£10.4k while maintaining a valuable service.  

 

• Logic suggests that a number of Safer Homes assessments (costing on 

average £175), could potentially save the Council the need to spend on more 

expensive Disabled Facilities Grants (costing on average £6k).  

 

• Ending HDC’s investment in the service will result in a drop in the number of 

interventions that would be made (from 2014/15), which means that a number 

of older and vulnerable people could be potentially at risk. 

 

33



• A further review of performance of the new Service can be carried out in two 

years’ time and a decision made on future funding at that time 

 

15. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 

 

Appendix 1 – Options appraisal 

Appendix 2 - Safer Homes Leaflet 

Appendix 3 – National Memorandum of Understanding to support joint action 

on improving health throu
[...]
on received on the thematic 
group’s outcomes, terms of reference, membership 
and Action Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Invitation extended 
to the Chairman and 
Lead Officer of the 
thematic group.  
 
 
 
 
 
An invitation 
extended to the 
Chairman and Vice-
Chair to attend a 
future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
The Panel considered the Annual 
report at the meeting on 7th October 
2014. 
 
 
See item elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See item elsewhere on the Agenda. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3/2/15 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3/2/15 
 

 
 

 

 

7
1



7
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4b PERFORMANCE
	5 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE THEMATIC GROUP
	6 HEALTH AND WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP
	Health Profile Huntingdonshire 2014 App 1
	Cambs HW Strategy App 2

	7 REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING
	Safer Homes Appraisal of funding options App 1
	Safer Homes Leaflet App 2
	A_Memorandum_of_Understanding_MoU_to_support_joint_action_on_improving_health_through_the_home App 3

	8 PERFORMANCE MONITORING
	9 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE
	10 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL BEING PANEL) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 February 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, M Francis, 

R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
A J Hardy and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

   
 

80. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 6th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

82. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February to 30th June 2015. 
 

83. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP   

 
 (a) HOSPITAL ACCOUNTABILITY   

 
  The Chairman welcomed Mr R Murphy, Local Chief Officer 

(Huntingdonshire System), Mr I Weller, Older People 
Programme Lead and Ms S Shuttlewood, Acting Director of 
Performance and Delivery, Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group, who had been 
invited to the meeting to deliver a presentation to Members 
on hospital accountability. 
 
The Panel was informed of the ways in which hospitals were 
held accountable for the services they provided.  The 
general context was as follows: 

 
 non-foundation trust hospitals ware accountable to the 
Trust Development Authority; 

 foundation trust hospitals were accountable to Monitor; 
 the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was 
accountable to NHS England, and 



 the Care Quality Commission (CQC) was accountable 
to the Secretary of State for Health. 

 
The Panel discussed in detail recent events at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital and whether evidence of the problems identified 
during the recent inspection by the CQC should have been 
reported on earlier by the CCG. Members were informed that 
deterioration in some areas had been detected in 
spring/summer 2014.  The CCG reported these trends 
upwards and to the CCG and it was these reports that partly 
prompted the CQC inspection.  The Panel questioned 
whether the CCG should have made elected Members 
aware of their concerns but it was pointed out that the CQC 
had significantly more resources than the CCG and was able 
to undertake intensive and detailed inspections. The CCG 
accepted the CQC’s findings but was surprised by the 
severity of them.  The CCG had no evidence that 
contradicted the CQCs findings. 
 
In considering the future of the Hospital, the Panel was 
advised that it was now in special measures.  It had been 
advised what steps it needed to take to improve services 
and it had been allocated significant levels of extra 
resources and support from relevant organizations to do this.  
There was already evidence that improvements had been 
made and the CQC was due to carry out a re-inspection.  
The view was expressed that future growth in the local 
population was likely to mean that a hospital facility would 
continue to be provided on the Hinchingbrooke site.  This area 
was currently the 11th most challenged health system in the 
Country. 
 
Having been acquainted with the way the CCG paid 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the Chaiman thanked Mr Murphy, 
Mr Weller and Ms Shuttlewood for attending the meeting. 
 

 (b) PERFORMANCE   
 

  The Panel received report a report by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing data on the Hospital’s performance 
against indicators collated by the CCG. Members were 
provided with a detailed explanation of those areas where 
performance was below the target and what steps were 
being taken to improve in these areas. 
 

84. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE THEMATIC GROUP   
 

 Ms S Tabbitt, Huntingdonshire Head of Localities and Partnerships, 
Ms S Stent, Principal of Huntingdonshire Regional College, and Ms G 
Hanby, Area Partnerships Manager, introduced a report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) containing an update on the 
work of the Children and Young People Group.  Members were 
advised that the County Council was under a statutory obligation to 
ensure work took place but there were no detailed requirements in 
terms of creating structures. The Group reported to the Children’s 
Trust, but the Trust currently was the subject of a review. 



 
The Panel was informed that the Group did not have a budget and so 
operated through partnership working. Its approach was to undertake 
joint planning to add value to existing services and it endeavored to 
avoid duplication.  The Group took a pragmatic approach to selecting 
projects for inclusion in its plan.  Projects were largely focused on the 
County Council but other suggestions were welcomed.  The Panel 
agreed to consider this request at the Scrutiny Away Day. 
 
It was noted that the Group’s priorities were: 

 
 Promoting emotional wellbeing and supporting young people 
with emerging mental health problems; 

 Reducing the impact of Child Poverty in Hunts; 
 Increasing employability of young people and reducing the 
number of young people who were Not in Education, 
Employment or Training; 

 Increasing Awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation, and 
 Supporting New Communities. 

 
The Panel discussed the Group’s work on NEETs. Particular attention 
was paid to the way NEETs were identified. Members requested data 
on local tends in comparison with those at regional and national 
levels. It was agreed that this information would be forwarded to 
Members after the meeting. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed that the 
Group found its links with District Council representatives to be 
extremely valuable.  Following further discussion, an undertaking was 
provided to submit further update reports to the Panel following Group 
meetings on a quarterly basis. The Panel would consider how it might 
have greater involvement in this area of work in the future. 
 
The Panel noted that the Group made available small amounts of 
money to fund independent groups. Information on how to apply 
would be circulated to Members for distribution in their wards. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Tabbitt, Ms Stent and Ms Hanby for their 
presentation. 
 

85. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was informed of 
recent changes in the way the Health and Well-Being Thematic Group 
was organized and operated. The Head of Leisure and Health now 
was the Chairman of the Group.  She had overseen a change to the 
Group’s structure and to the way it worked.  Analysis had been 
undertaken of the issues facing the District and priority area hde been 
identified, as follows: 
 

 Excess Weight (including Obesity) – Children and Adults; 
 Mental Health – Children and Adults, and 
 Delivering Services for Older people to enable them to live 
independently, safely and well. 

 
A Working Group had been established to progress this work.  Like 



the Children and Young People Group, the intention was to add value 
to existing services and to avoid duplication.  Work was co-ordinated 
by the Head of Leisure and Health. 

 
The Panel suggested that the Group should take care to ensure all 
local voluntary groups were factored into the services to be provided 
by the Uniting Care Partnership.  Although the Chief Executive of the 
Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organizations was the Vice-Chairman of 
the Group, it was pointed out that not all voluntary organizations were 
affiliated to the Forum. 

 
It was reported that the Council was reviewing all its involvement in 
Partnership working. Once this work was complete, a report would be 
submitted to the Panel. 
 

86. REVIEW OF SAFER HOMES SCHEME FUNDING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Housing Strategy Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing analysis 
of options for the future of the Safer Homes Scheme.  Members were 
informed that it was likely that the Safer Homes Scheme had an 
important role in reducing demand for Disabled Facilities Grants, 
which were significantly more costly and so could have a beneficial 
effect on the Council’s overall budget position. Members questioned 
whether this effect might be extended by at least maintaining the 
current level of funding but it was accepted that there currently was 
no evidence to support this.  The Panel, therefore, recommended the 
Cabinet to commission jointly with partners a new countywide service 
and to review the District Council’s funding position during 2016/17 to 
consider whether to continue with the funding after the end of the 
contract.  The District Council’s investment in 2015/16 would be £25k 
and £10.4k from 2016/17 onwards.  The timing of the review would 
give the Council the opportunity to collate the necessary evidence 
and to identify alternatives. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve Option 2 

contained in the report now submitted. 
 

87. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 By way of a report by the Policy and Performance Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on 
progress achieved against key activities identified under the Working 
with Our Communities strategic theme in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan over the period 1st October to 31st December 2014.  
 
The Panel noted that the review of the Council’s partnerships was 
likely to take longer than expected but Members did not otherwise 
identify any issues with performance that it considered needed to be 
brought to the attention of the Cabinet.  They, however, reiterated the 
point that the allocation of indicators between the Panels needed to 
be reviewed to make them consistent with their remits.  It was 
suggested that the Corporate Plan Working Group should be involved 
in this process. 
 



The Panel’s attention was drawn to the fact that recycling or 
composting rates had remained consistent despite a reduction in 
compostable waste being collected during winter months.  Members 
agreed that this positive trend should be recognized. 
 

88. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 The Panel received and noted the Cambridgeshire Health Committee 
Decision Statement for the meeting held on 11th December 2015 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). It was agreed to invite 
the Uniting Care Partnership to the meeting in June to discuss its 
approach to the provision of older people’s healthcare and adult 
community services in Huntingdonshire. 
 

89. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

90. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL BEING 
PANEL) - PROGRESS   

 
 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 

Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. The Chairman advised Members that the public would be 
invited to submit questions to be asked during the item at the next 
meeting on Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Following a suggestion by Chief Inspector Laura Hunt, Area 
Commander – Huntingdonshire, that closer working should take place 
between the Police and Councillors, it was agreed that the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman should meet with Chief Inspector Hunt to look at 
ways this might be taken forward. 
 
 

91. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 152nd edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


